of the lease.

(u) JOINT VENTURE AND
COLLABORATIVE AGREEMENTS
The University participates in five
Co-operative Research Centres. The
University interests are not considered
material, and expenditure incurred
by the University as a result of its
participation is expensed.

(v) ROUNDING OF AMOUNTS
Amounts in the financial statements
are rounded to the nearest $1,000.

(w) IMPACTS OF NEW
ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
The following standards, amendments
to standards and interpretations were
available for early adoption but have
not been applied in preparing this
financial report.

AASB 2014-4 Clarification of
Acceptable Methods of Depreciation
and Amortisation amends AASB 116
Property, Plant and Equipment and
AASB 138 Intangible Assets. The
standard applies to annual reporting
periods beginning on or after 1
January 2016 and has been assessed

University of Tasmania45

10 N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 4

Impact of change in accounting policy

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
1 January 2013

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 31,369 7,162 38,531

Receivables 22,087 22 22,109

Inventories 920 1 921

Other non-financial assets 5,062 117 5,179

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Receivables 10,527 - 10,527

Investments 227,683 - 227,683

Property, plant and equipment 619,839 46 619,885

Intangible assets 28,888 - 28,888

Total assets 946,375 7,348 953,723

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 16,209 437 16,646

Borrowings - - -

Provisions 52,261 99 52,360

Other liabilities 14,166 347 14,513

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provisions 32,975 24 32,999

Total liabilities 115,611 907 116,518

Net assets 830,764 6,441 837,205

as not having a significant impact
on the consolidated entity’s financial
statements.

AASB 9 Financial Instruments
includes requirements for the
classification and measurement of
financial assets and will become
mandatory for the Group at 31
December 2015. Due to the review
and change in accounting policy of
the University’s investments during
2010, AASB 9 is not expected to
have a significant impact on the
Group’s financial statements.

AASB 2010-7 Amendments to
Australian Accounting Standards

arising from AASB 9 amends other
AASB standards to reflect the
impact that AASB 9 will have on their

[…]

31 December 2015. AASB 2010-7
is not expected to have a significant
impact on the Group’s financial
statements.

(x) CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING
POLICIES
Except for the changes below, the
group has consistently applied the
accounting policies set out in Note
1 to all periods presented in these
consolidated financial statements.
The Group has adopted the

following amendments to a standard
with a date of initial application of
1 January 2014.

- AASB 10 Consolidated Financial
Statements
The Group has adopted AASB 10
Consolidated Financial Statements
which has a wider definition of
control. The University now meets the
requirements for control in relation to
the Tasmania University Union Inc,
and the entity is now included in the
consolidated financial statements.

The following tables summarise the
impacts on the Group’s consolidated
financial statements.

Annual Report 2014 46

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 4

10

Impact of change in accounting policy

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
1 January 2013 (continued)

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

EQUITY

Reserves 269,395 - 269,395

Retained surpluses 561,369 6,441 567,810

Total equity 830,764 6,441 837,205

Impact of change in accounting policy

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
31 December 2013

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 71,706 5,939 77,645

Receivables 24,616 217 24,833

Inventories 904 2 906

Other non-financial assets 6,888 7 6,895

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 16,000 - 16,000

Receivables 8,894 - 8,894

Investments 253,870 1,538 255,408

Property, plant and equipment 665,906 31 665,937

Intangible assets 34,923 - 34,923

Total assets 1,083,707 7,734 1,091,441

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 24,619 351 24,970

Provisions 50,619 115 50,734

Other liabilities 15,017 431 15,448

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings 93,600 - 93,600

Provisions 27,697 34 27,731

Total liabilities 211,552 931 212,483

Net assets 872,155 6,803 878,958

EQUITY

Reserves 269,232 - 269,232

Retained surpluses 602,923 6,803 609,726

Total equity 872,155 6,803 878,958

(x) CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.)

University of Tasmania47

10 N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 4

(x) CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.)

Impact of change in accounting policy

INCOME STATEMENT
for the year ended 31 December 2013

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Australian Government financial assistance

Australian Government grants 303,189 - 303,189

HELP - Australian Government payments 69,574 - 69,574

Tasmanian Government financial assistance 11,568 - 11,568

HECS-HELP - Student payments 10,129 - 10,129

Fees and charges 62,923 - 62,923

Investment revenue and income 34,952 292 35,244

Contract research 32,294 - 32,294

Other revenue and income 24,045 1,357 25,402

Total income from continuing operations 548,674 1,649 550,323

EXPENSES FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Employee related expenses 301,815 699 302,514

Depreciation and amortisation 25,580 18 25,598

Repairs and maintenance 17,146 24 17,170

Impairment of assets 220 - 220

Other expenses 163,493 545 164,038

Total expenses from continuing operations 508,254 1,286 509,540

Net result from continuing operations 40,420 363 40,783

Realised loss transferred from reserves (163) - (163)

Net actuarial gains/(losses) in respect of superannuation plans 1,134 - 1,134

Total comprehensive income 41,391 363 41,754

Annual Report 2014 48

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 4

10

2. REVENUE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Consolidated Parent entity

2014 2013 2014 2013

Notes $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2.1 Australian Government financial assistance including other
Australian Government loan programs (HELP)

(a) Commonwealth Grant Scheme and Other Grants

Commonwealth Grant Scheme (CGS) 27.1 176,127 167,747 176,127 167,747

Indigenous Support Program 27.1 1,209 1,139 1,209 1,139

Partnership and Participation Program 27.1 6,137 4,440 6,137 4,440

Disability Support Program 27.1 225 226 225 226

National Institutes Funding 27.1 7,253 5,728 7,253 5,728

Promotion of Excellence in Learning and Teaching 27.1 450 488 450 488

Australian Maths & Science Partnership Program 27.1 835 1,020 835 1,020

Total Commonwealth Grants Scheme and Other Grants 192,236 180,788 192,236 180,788

(b) Higher Education Loan Programs

HECS-HELP 27.2 65,849 65,526 65,849 65,526

FEE-HELP 27.2 3,451 2,541 3,451 2,541

SA-HELP 27.2 1,884 1,507 1,884 1,507

Total Higher Education Loan Programs 71,184 69,574 71,184 69,574

(c) Scholarships

Australian Postgraduate Awards 27.3 6,699 6,282 6,699 6,282

International Postgraduate Research Scholarships 27.3 537 519 537 519

Commonwealth Education Costs Scholarships 27.3 118 (215) 118 (215)

Commonwealth Accommodation Scholarships 27.3 123 (672) 123 (672)

Indigenous Access Scholarships 27.3 132 (18) 132 (18)

Total scholarships 7,609 5,896 7,609 5,896

(d) EDUCATION Research

Joint Research Engagement Program 27.4 8,690 7,825 8,690 7,825

JRE Engineering Cadetships 27.4 105 69 105 69

Research Training Scheme 27.4 16,754 16,187 16,754 16,187

Research Infrastructure Block Grants 27.4 5,274 4,948 5,274 4,948

Commercialisation Training Scheme 27.4 - (111) - (111)

Sustainable Research Excellence in Universities 27.4 3,444 3,332 3,444 3,332

Total EDUCATION Research Grants 34,267 32,250 34,267 32,250

University of Tasmania49

10 N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 4

2. REVENUE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (cont.)

Consolidated Parent entity

2014 2013 2014 2013

Notes $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

(e) Other Capital Funding

Education Investment Fund 27.5 6,500 11,000 6,500 11,000

Total Other Capital Funding 6,500 11,000 6,500 11,000

(f) Australian Research Council (ARC)

(i) Discovery

Project 27.6 4,745 4,730 4,745 4,730

Fellowships 27.6 4,753 3,882 4,753 3,882

Early Career Researcher Award 27.6 1,523 809 1,523 809

Total Discovery 11,021 9,421 11,021 9,421

(ii) Linkages

Infrastructure 27.6 380 150 380 150

Projects 27.6 3,121 2,362 3,121 2,362

Industrial Transformational Research Program 27.6 5,161 2,308 5,161 2,308

Total Linkages 8,662 4,820 8,662 4,820

(iii) Networks and Centres

Centres 27.6 - 3,080 - 3,080

Special Research Initiatives 27.6 4,000 - 4,000 -

Total Networks and Centres 4,000 3,080 4,000 3,080

Total Australian Research Council 23,683 17,321 23,683 17,321

(g) Other Australian Government financial assistance

Non-capital

National Health & Medical Research Council 6,578 6,327 6,578 6,327

Australian Government Research (non-ARC) 25,462 26,750 23,162 26,750

Australian Government (non-research) 13,236 8,792 13,236 8,792

Other Australian Government income 12,471 11,992 12,471 11,992

Total Non-capital 57,747 53,861 55,447 53,861

Capital

Health and Hospitals Fund - 1,300 - 1,300

Other Australian Government capital income 299 773 299 773

Total capital 299 2,073 299 2,073

Total other Australian Government financial assistance 58,046 55,934 55,746 55,934

Total Australian Government financial assistance 393,525 372,763 391,225 372,763

Annual Report 2014 50

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 4

10

Consolidated Parent entity

2014 2013 2014 2013

Notes $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Reconciliation

Australian Government grants 322,341 303,189 320,041 303,189

HECS-HELP 65,849 65,526 65,849 65,526

FEE-HELP 3,451 2,541 3,451 2,541

SA-HELP 27.9 1,884 1,507 1,884 1,507

Total Australian Government financial assistance 393,525 372,763 391,225 372,763

(h) Australian Government Grants received - cash basis

CGS and Other EDUCATION grants 197,036 180,788 197,036 180,788

Higher Education Loan Programs 73,984 69,574 73,984 69,574

Scholarships 7,609 5,896 7,609 5,896

EDUCATION Research 34,267 32,250 34,267 32,250

Other Capital Funding 6,500 11,000 6,500 11,000

ARC grants - Discovery 11,021 9,421 11,021 9,421

ARC grants - Linkages 8,662 4,820 8,662 4,820

ARC grants - Networks and Centres 4,000 3,080 4,000 3,080

Other Australian Government Grants 55,204 55,401 55,204 55,401

Total Australian Government grants received - cash basis 398,283 372,230 398,283 372,230

OS-HELP (Net) 27.7 26 (28) 26 (28)

Superannuation Supplementation 27.8 - 725 - 725

Total Australian Government funding received - cash basis 398,309 372,927 398,309 372,927

2.2 Tasmanian Government financial assistance

Non-capital

Institute for Marine and Antarctic Studies 3,321 3,097 3,321 3,097

Tasmanian Institute of Agriculture 4,814 4,862 4,814 4,862

Menzies Institute for Medical Research 1,119 1,023 1,119 1,023

Other State Government income 2,911 2,586 2,911 2,586

Total Tasmanian Government financial assistance 12,165 11,568 12,165 11,568

2. REVENUE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (cont.)

University of Tasmania51

10 N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 4

2. REVENUE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (cont.)

Consolidated Parent entity

2014 2013 2014 2013

Notes $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2.3 Fees and charges

Course fees and charges

Fee-paying overseas students 49,842 42,980 49,842 42,980

Fee-paying domestic postgraduate students 1,963 2,093 1,963 2,093

Total course fees and charges 51,805 45,073 51,805 45,073

Other fees and charges

Student Services and Amenities Fees from students 2,294 2,158 2,294 2,158

Accommodation charges 10,401 9,629 10,401 9,629

Other 7,336 6,063 7,336 6,063

Total other fees and charges 20,031 17,850 20,031 17,850

Total fees and charges 71,836 62,923 71,836 62,923

2.4 Investment revenue and income

Interest 2,897 6,875 2,312 1,293

Dividends 15,400 10,097 13,308 10,823

Realised gains / (losses) 176 1,657 160 1,657

Unrealised gains / (losses) 1,247 16,615 1,016 16,581

Total investment revenue and income 19,720 35,244 16,796 30,354

2.5 Consultancy and contracts

Industry and other research 16,765 17,919 16,765 17,919

Research consultancies 1,196 917 1,196 917

Research donations and bequests 2,764 7,854 2,764 10,561

Industry support to ARC Linkage projects 1,255 792 1,255 792

Industry support to other Commonwealth research 4,551 4,812 4,551 4,812

Total contract research 26,531 32,294 26,531 35,001

2.6 Other revenue and income

Donations and bequests 5,847 5,032 1,985 571

Scholarships and prizes 154 839 154 839

Contract revenue (other than consultancy and contract research) 11,338 7,697 4,926 5,491

Sale of goods 3,426 2,971 3,405 2,948

Miscellaneous income 3,276 8,863 1,738 4,625

Total other revenue and income 24,041 25,402 12,208 14,474

Annual Report 2014 52

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 4

10

3. EXPENSES FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Consolidated Parent entity

2014 2013 2014 2013

Notes $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

3.1 Employee related expenses

Academic

Salaries 123,183 117,586 122,508 117,018

Contribution to superannuation and pension schemes 19,748 19,617 19,646 19,543

Payroll tax 9,215 8,904 9,185 8,883

Workers' compensation 405 538 401 535

Long service leave expense 4,313 3,558 4,313 3,558

Annual leave 8,129 10,302 8,129 10,302

Restructuring costs - 1,081 - 1,081

Other expenses 3,257 3,497 3,257 3,497

Total Academic 168,250 165,083 167,439 164,417

Non-Academic

Salaries 113,684 99,835 111,546 98,083

Contribution to superannuation and pension schemes 17,285 15,946 16,996 15,739

Payroll tax 8,267 7,438 8,199 7,395

Workers' compensation 316 425 302 412

Long service leave expense 2,369 2,755 2,305 2,692

Annual leave 8,282 8,898 8,114 8,763

Restructuring costs 4,900 834 4,900 834

Other expenses 1,559 1,300 1,468 1,295

Total Non-Academic 156,662 137,431 153,830 135,213

Total Employee Benefits and on costs 324,912 302,514 321,269 299,630

3.2 Depreciation and amortisation

Depreciation

Buildings 9 12,378 10,754 12,378 10,754

Plant and equipment 9 9,702 8,909 9,526 8,718

Library collections 9 2,901 2,902 2,901 2,902

Amortisation

Leasehold improvements 9 927 912 927 912

Intangibles 10 2,733 2,121 2,733 2,121

Total depreciation and amortisation 28,641 25,598 28,465 25,407

University of Tasmania53

10 N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 4

3. EXPENSES FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (cont.)

Consolidated Parent entity

2014 2013 2014 2013

Notes $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

3.3 Repairs and maintenance

Repairs and maintenance 13,784 17,170 13,779 17,143

Total repairs and maintenance 13,784 17,170 13,779 17,143

3.4 Borrowing costs

Interest expense 4,770 3,938 4,770 3,938

Less amount capitalised (4,090) (3,938) (4,090) (3,938)

Total borrowing costs expensed 680 - 680 -

3.5 Impairment of assets

Debtors 446 220 446 220

Total impairment of assets 446 220 446 220

Annual Report 2014 54

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 4

10

3. EXPENSES FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (cont.)

Consolidated Parent entity

2014 2013 2014 2013

Notes $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

3.6 Other expenses

Scholarships and prizes 25,785 22,578 21,704 19,352

Non-capitalised equipment 11,648 9,354 11,632 9,299

Advertising, marketing and promotional expenses 9,451 7,583 9,360 7,336

Telecommunications 3,402 3,724 3,378 3,681

Travel and staff development 18,626 16,730 18,207 16,313

Consumables 12,802 11,438 12,616 11,271

Loss / (gain) on sale of property, plant and equipment (86) 151 (86) 151

Office administration 4,010 4,009 3,892 3,890

Information technology operating costs 7,183 4,764 7,113 4,699

Loss / (gain) from foreign exchange transactions 149 (4) 149 (4)

Consultancy and advisory services 32,234 22,435 28,352 21,477

Research sub-contractors 25,950 23,983 25,950 23,983

Conjoints, secondments and employment agency costs 4,166 4,862 4,129 4,862

Books, serials and on-line subscriptions 5,335 5,026 5,327 5,020

Electricity and heating fuel 5,507 6,310 5,499 6,267

Cleaning 5,777 4,709 5,715 4,660

Security 2,677 2,476 2,669 2,469

Property and building operating costs 1,868 1,862 1,862 1,852

Council and director fees 528 554 511 552

Audit and assurance services 797 777 769 733

Operating lease payments 2,831 2,227 2,831 2,227

Insurance 2,016 2,316 1,944 2,250

New appointment expenses 1,619 1,395 1,619 1,395

Other 4,841 4,779 4,731 3,762

Total other expenses 189,116 164,038 179,873 157,497

University of Tasmania55

10 N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 4

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Consolidated Parent entity

2014 2013 2014 2013

Notes $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current

Cash at bank and on hand 4,978 3,427 2,413 1,659

Short term deposits and bills 43,263 74,218 40,883 67,895

Total current cash and cash equivalents 48,241 77,645 43,296 69,554

Non-current

Long term deposits and bills 21,000 16,000 20,000 15,000

[…]

style portfolio including equities. It is
acknowledged there may be short-term
fluctuations in asset values from time to
time with such a strategy. The possibility
of a negative return is approximately one
year in seven. Historical trends for such
a strategy indicate that, with reasonable
probability, unrealised losses will be

recovered in the short to medium term.
The managers place a great deal of
emphasis on risk management and
constantly examine the risk and return
profiles of the portfolios in terms of
both asset allocation and the active
management of each asset class
within the portfolio. This ensures a well
diversified portfolio of assets, which has
proven successful in adding value in an
environment of risk aversion and falling
equity markets.

The University’s investment policy has
established benchmarks for the portfolio.
During 2014 the following benchmarks
applied: Australian equities 32.5% (actual
at 31 December 2014: 32.7%); overseas
equities 15.0% (14.8%); Australian
property 0.0% (0.0%); international
property 0.0% (0.0%); Alternatives 7.5%
(4.0%), Australian fixed interest 30.0%
(29.2%); overseas fixed Interest 7.5%
(5.3%) and cash and cash equivalents
7.5% (14.0%).

Summarised sensitivity
analysis

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Interest Rate Risk Other Price Risk

-0.5% 1.0% -10% +10%

31 December 2014
Carrying
Amount

Impact on
Result

Impact on
Equity

Impact on
Result

Impact on
Equity

Impact on
Result

Impact on
Equity

Impact on
Result

Impact on
Equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 69,241 (346) (346) 692 692 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Receivables 36,950 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Investments 276,471 (133) (133) 266 266 (24,982) (24,982) 24,982 24,982

Total financial assets 382,662 (479) (479) 958 958 (24,982) (24,982) 24,982 24,982

Financial liabilities

Payables 44,097 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Borrowings 95,601 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Other liabilities 25,347 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Total financial liabilities 165,045 - - - - - - - -

Interest Rate Risk Other Price Risk

-0.5% 1.0% -10% +10%

31 December 2013
Carrying
Amount

Impact on
Result

Impact on
Equity

Impact on
Result

Impact on
Equity

Impact on
Result

Impact on
Equity

Impact on
Result

Impact on
Equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 93,645 (468) (468) 936 936 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Receivables 33,727 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Investments 255,408 (106) (106) 213 213 (23,413) (23,413) 23,413 23,413

Total financial assets 382,780 (575) (575) 1,149 1,149 (23,413) (23,413) 23,413 23,413

Financial liabilities

Payables 24,970 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Borrowings 93,600 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Other liabilities 15,448 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Total financial liabilities 134,018 - - - - - - - -

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont.)

Annual Report 2014 70

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 4

10

Method and underlying assumptions of
the sensitivity analysis:
1. The variation in interest rate risk takes

into account interest rate movements
during 2014 and future expectations

2. A variation range of +/- 10% is
estimated for other price risk based
on investment returns over the past
three years and recent volatility in
financial markets.

3. The University’s foreign exchange risk
is considered minimal.

2014 2013

Categories of financial assets and liabilities $'000 $'000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 69,241 93,645

Loans and receivables 36,950 33,727

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 276,470 255,407

[…]

Expected pension increase rate 2.50% 2.50%

Assumptions to determine defined benefit obligation

Discount rate (active members) 4.10% 4.25%

Discount rate (pensioners) 4.10% 4.25%

Expected salary increase 3.00% 3.00%

Expected rate of increase of compulsory preserved amounts 4.50% 3.75%

Expected pension increase rate 2.50% 2.50%

Funding arrangements
The employer contributes a percentage
of each lump sum or pension benefit
payment. This percentage may be
amended by the Minister on the advice of
the Actuary.

Sensitivity Analysis
The defined benefit obligation as at
31 December 2014 under several

scenarios is presented below.
Scenario A and B relate to discount
rate sensitivity. Scenario C and D relate
to expected pension increase rate
sensitivity.

Scenario A:  0.5% pa lower discount rate
assumption

Scenario B:  0.5% pa higher discount rate
assumption

Scenario C:  0.5% pa lower expected
pension increase rate
assumption

Scenario D:  0.5% pa higher expected
pension increase rate
assumption

Base
 Case

Scenario A
-0.5% pa

discount rate

Scenario B
+0.5% pa

discount rate

Scenario C
-0.5% pa
pension

increase rate

Scenario D
+0.5% pa

pension
increase rate

Discount rate 4.10% 3.6% pa 4.6% pa 4.1% pa 4.1% pa

Pension increase rate 2.50% 2.5% pa 2.5% pa 2.0% pa 3.0% pa

Defined benefit obligation ($,000s) 9,577 10,008 9,178 9,169 10,014

The defined benefit obligation has been recalculated by changing the assumptions as outlined above, while retaining all other assumptions.

2015 2014

Financial year ending $’000 $’000

Expected employer contributions 634 706

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 9.0 years (2013: 12 years)

26. SUPERANNUATION COMMITMENTS (cont.)

Annual Report 2014 78

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 4

10

(c)  Reconciliation of actuarial gains/(losses)

Consolidated Parent entity

2014 2013 2014 2013

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Supplementary Pension Scheme liability

Actuarial gains/(losses) arising from changes in financial assumptions - 525 - 525

Actuarial gains/(losses) arising from liability experience 274 (720) 274 (720)

Retirement Benefits Fund

Actual return on scheme assets less interest income (58) 175 (58) 175

Actuarial gains/(losses) arising from changes in financial assumptions 123 828 123 828

Actuarial gains/(losses) arising from liability experience (540) 326 (540) 326

(201) 1,134 (201) 1,134

27.  ACQUITTAL OF AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
Parent Entity only

27.1 EDUCATION – CGS and other education grants

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Commonwealth
Grant Scheme

Indigenous
Support

Program

Partnership
and

Participation
Program

Disability
Support

Program

National
Institutes

Promotion of
Excellence in

Learning &
Teaching

Financial assistance
received in cash during
reporting period

180,927 167,747 1,209 1,139 6,137 4,440 225 226 7,253 5,728 450 488

Net accrual
adjustments (4,800) - - - - - - 13 - - 4 2

Revenue for the
period 176,127 167,747 1,209 1,139 6,137 4,440 225 239 7,253 5,728 454 490

Surplus / (Deficit) from
the previous year - - 36 22 - - - (28) - - 633 287

Funds available for
the period 176,127 167,747 1,245 1,161 6,137 4,440 225 211 7,253 5,728 1,087 777

Less expenses
including accrued
expenses

(176,127) (167,747) (1,343) (1,125) (6,137) (4,440) (192) (211) (7,253) (5,728) (382) (144)

Surplus / (Deficit) for
the reporting period - - (98) 36 - - 33 - - - 705 633

26. SUPERANNUATION COMMITMENTS (cont.)

University of Tasmania79

10 N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 4
N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 4

1 0

27.1 EDUCATION – CGS and other education grants (cont.)

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Australian Maths &
Science Partnership

Diversity and Structural
Adjustment Fund

Total

Financial assistance received in cash during reporting
period 835 1,020 - - 197,036 180,788

Net accrual adjustments 11 2 - - (4,785) 17

Revenue for the period 846 1,022 - - 192,251 180,805

Surplus / (Deficit) from the previous year 843 - 40 41 1,552 322

Funds available for the period 1,689 1,022 40 41 193,803 181,127

Less expenses including accrued expenses (575) (179) (40) (1) (192,049) (179,575)

Surplus / (Deficit) for the reporting period 1,114 843 - 40 1,754 1,552

27.2 Higher Education Loan Programs (excluding OS-HELP)

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

HECS-HELP FEE-HELP SA-HELP Total

Cash payable / (receivable) at beginning of year - - - - - - - -

Financial assistance received in cash during the
reporting period 68,649 65,526 3,451 2,541 1,884 1,507 73,984 69,574

Cash available for the period 68,649 65,526 3,451 2,541 1,884 1,507 73,984 69,574

Revenue earned (65,849) (65,526) (3,451) (2,541) (1,884) (1,507) (71,184) (69,574)

Cash Payable / (Receivable) at end of year 2,800 - - - - - 2,800 -

27. ACQUITTAL OF AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE Parent Entity only (cont.)

Annual Report 2014 80

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 4

10

27. ACQUITTAL OF AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE Parent Entity only (cont.)

27.3 Scholarships

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Australian
Postgraduate

Awards

International
Postgraduate

Research
Scholarships

Commonwealth
Education

Costs
Scholarships

Commonwealth
Accommodation

Scholarships

Indigenous
Access

Scholarships

Total

Financial assistance
received in cash during
reporting period

6,699 6,282 537 519 118 (215) 123 (672) 132 (18) 7,609 5,896

Net accrual adjustments - - - - - - - - - - - -

Revenue for the
period 6,699 6,282 537 519 118 (215) 123 (672) 132 (18) 7,609 5,896

Surplus / (Deficit) from
the previous year 332 200 50 50 196 523 120 883 (19) 111 679 1,767

Funds available for
the period 7,031 6,482 587 569 314 308 243 211 113 93 8,288 7,663

Less expenses
including accrued
expenses

(6,823) (6,150) (553) (519) (129) (112) (104) (91) (159) (112) (7,768) (6,984)

Surplus / (Deficit) for
the reporting period 208 332 34 50 185 196 139 120 (46) (19) 520 679

University of Tasmania81

10 N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 4

27.4 Education Research

2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Joint
Research

Engagement
Program

JRE
Engineering
Cadetships

Research
Training
Scheme

Research
Infrastructure

Block Grant

Commercialisation
Training Scheme

Sustainable
Research

Excellence
Program

Total

Financial
assistance
received in cash
during reporting
period

8,690 7,825 105 69 16,754 16,187 5,274 4,948 - (111) 3,444 3,332 34,267 32,250

Net accrual
adjustments - - - 25 - - - - - - - - - 25

Revenue for the
period 8,690 7,825 105 94 16,754 16,187 5,274 4,948 - (111) 3,444 3,332 34,267 32,275

Surplus / (Deficit)
from the previous
year

- - 78 - - - - - - 111 - - 78 111

Funds available
for the period 8,690 7,825 183 94 16,754 16,187 5,274 4,948 - - 3,444 3,332 34,345 32,386

Less expenses
including accrued
expenses

(8,690) (7,825) (5) (16) (16,754) (16,187) (5,274) (4,948) - - (3,444) (3,332) (34,167) (32,308)